options which may be granted by the Company under its existing share option scheme and the
conversion rights attached to the Preference Shares. As such, the completion of the Placing
Agreement is conditional upon the passing by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting
to be held on 19 September 2007 to approve the Increase in Authorised Share Capital.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing shall take place on the third Business Day after fulfilment of the
last of the above conditions (or such other date as may be agreed between the Company and
the Placing Agent).

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Notes (assuming
the maximum principal amount of the Convertible Notes of HK$200 million have been placed
by the Placing Agent) is set out in the table below assuming that there is no other change in
the issued ordinary share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement except
for the issue of the Conversion Shares.

Immediately after
As at the date of full conversion of

Shareholders this announcement the Convertible Notes
Shares % Shares %

Galaxyway (Note) 642,939,242 29.5 642,939,242 26.3
Dr. Chan 38,460,000 1.8 38,460,000 1.6

681,399,242 31.3 681,399,242 27.9

Public
– Placees – – 266,666,666 10.9
– Other public Shareholders 1,492,602,356 68.7 1,492,602,356 61.2

Subtotal of public 1,492,602,356 68.7 1,759,269,022 72.1

Total 2,174,001,598 100.0 2,440,668,264 100.0

Note: Galaxyway Investments Limited is a company indirectly beneficially wholly-owned by Dr.
Chan, the Chairman and a substantial shareholder of the Company.

As the Bonus Issue has not become unconditional as at the date of this announcement, the
above table has not taken into account the effect on the shareholding structure as a result of
the Bonus Issue. Moreover, the Initial Conversion Price will be adjusted in accordance with
the terms of the Placing Agreement when the Bonus Issue becomes effective. Further
announcement will be made by the Company in this regard.

7

DILUTION EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDERS